

#### FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER

Appellant:	Tribunal Ref: EA/2013/0198	
Sandy Hynd On Behalf Of Dexmar Limited		
First Respondent: Information Commissioner		
Second Respondent: Office for National Statistics		

## **DECISION NOTICE**

1. By consent, this decision notice replaces the one issued by the Information Commissioner on 15 August 2013.

Signed: Brian K Judge

Brian Kennedy QC Judge Date:

28 May 2014

## IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL TO THE FIRST-TIER TRBUNAL (INFORMATION RIGHTS) UNDER SECTION 57 OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

EA/2013/0198

**BETWEEN:** 

#### SANDY HYND ON BEHALF OF DEXMAR LIMITED

**Appellant** 

and

#### THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

**First Respondent** 

and

# OFFICE FOR NATIONAL STATISTICS

Second Respondent

#### **CONSENT ORDER**

UPON reading the submissions of the First Respondent

AND UPON hearing the Appellant and counsel for the Second Respondent

AND UPON the joint application of the parties

AND BY CONSENT

#### **IT IS ORDERED THAT:**

 The appeal against the Decision Notice dated 15 August 2013, with reference number FS50490290, (the "Appeal") be allowed on the ground that the First Respondent erred in its conclusion that on the balance of probabilities the Second Respondent did not hold any further information relevant to the scope of the information requests set out in paragraph 4 of the Decision Notice (the "Information Request") other than that which had already been provided to the Appellant or was already accessible to him. 2. The Second Respondent, having published on its website, subsequent to the date of the filing of the Appeal, further information falling within the scope of the Information Request, is not required to conduct any further searches for information falling within the scope of the Information Request.

We hereby consent to an order in the above terms.

Mr Sandy Hynd	Information Commissioner	Treasury Solicitor's Office
Dexmar Ltd	Wycliffe House	One Kemble Street
Batley Business Park	Water Lane	London
Technology Drive	Wilmslow	WC2B 4TS
Batley	Cheshire	
WF17 6ER	SK9 5AF	
For and on behalf of the	For and on behalf of the	For and on behalf of the
Appellant	First Respondent	Second Respondent
Dated: 21/05/2014	Dated: 23/05/2014	Dated: 19/05/2014

## IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL TO THE FIRST-TIER TRBUNAL (INFORMATION RIGHTS) UNDER SECTION 57 OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

EA/2013/0198

**BETWEEN:** 

#### SANDY HYND

### ON BEHALF OF DEXMAR LIMITED

**Appellant** 

and

#### THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

**First Respondent** 

and

**OFFICE FOR NATIONAL STATISTICS** 

Second Respondent

CONSENT ORDER